RESOLUTION

REQUEST OF APPROPRIATION FOR FIRE STATION 1 - \$30,000

- WHEREAS, the James City Bruton Volunteer Fire Department has identified extensive repair needs for their building; and
- WHEREAS, the James City Bruton Volunteer Fire Department has identified that a Structural and Site Engineering Analysis is necessary before continuation with needed repairs; and
- WHEREAS, the cost for said analysis could be as much as \$30,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Volunteer Fire Department provides a vital emergency response service to the citizens and visitors of James City County.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes a donation to the James City Bruton Volunteer Fire Department and authorizes the following budget transfer:

County Contingency

(\$30,000)

Fire Department-Capital Campaign

\$30,000

ATTEST:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors SUPERVISOR VOTE

KENNEDY AYE
GOODSON AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
ICENHOUR AYE
JONES AYE

Robert C. Middaugh

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 11th day of October, 2011.

FireStation1 res